

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1679

TO BE ANSWERED ON 08TH MARCH, 2016


FOODGRAINS FOR ANGANWADI CENTRES


1679.  SHRI DUSHYANT SINGH:


Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION miHkksDrk ekeys] [kk| vkSj lkoZtfud forj.k ea=h   be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government provides foodgrains to States for free distribution to pregnant, lactating mothers and children below the age of six years through Anganwadi Kendras;

(b) if so, the details thereof indicating the number of persons benefitted, quantum of foodgrains allocated and supplied during the last three years and the current year, State-wise;

(c) whether the current production and availability of foodgrains is adequate to meet the demand of the States under the scheme;

(d) if so, the details thereof indicating the estimated production, stock, demand and supply of foodgrains under the scheme during the ensuing year, State-wise; and

(e) if not, the steps being taken to ensure adequate availability of foodgrains for the scheme?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

(SHRI RAM  VILAS PASWAN)

(a) to (e) : The Ministry of Women & Child Development is administering the Integrated Child Development Scheme (ICDS) for providing nutritious/energy food to children in the age group of 0-6 years and expectant/lactating women as per the procurement and requirement received from States/Union Territories.

      The State-wise details indicating the number of persons benefitted is at Annexure I, quantum of foodgrains allocated and supplied during the last three years and the current year is at Annexure-II.

...2/-


...2...


      To ensure adequate availability of foodgrains the Government is providing sufficient foodgrains under the Targeted Public Distribution System (TPDS) and Other Welfare Schemes (OWS). Government has also enacted National Food Security Act (NFSA) on 10.9.2013 which provides coverage of upto 75% in rural areas and 50% in urban areas, thereby covering 2/3rd population of the country. Under the Act, foodgrains are allocated to the States/Union Territories (UTs) @ 5 kg per person per month belonging to priority category and 35 kg per family per month for AAY category at very low prices of Rs.1 per kg, Rs.2 per kg and Rs.3 per kg for coarse grains, wheat and rice respectively. The Act also has special focus on nutritional support to women and children upto 14 years of age, pregnant women and lactating mothers who are entitled to meals as per nutritional norms. Pregnant women and lactating mothers are also entitled to receive maternity benefit of not less than Rs.6000.
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Annexure- I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (e) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1679 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 08.03.2016 IN LOK SABHA Number of Beneficiaries of supplementary nutrition under ICDS Scheme as on 31.12.2015


SI.

State/UT

No. of ICDS Projects No. of Anganwadi
Centres Beneficiaries of Supplementary Nutrition Beneficiaries of Pre-school Education

No. Sanctioned Operational Sanctioned Operational
Children (6
months -3
years)

Children
(3 -6
years)

Total
Children
(6 months
- 6 years)

Pregnant &
lactating
Mothers
(P&LM)

Total
Beneficiaries
(Children 6
mo-6 years
plus P&LM)

Boys
(3 - 6
years)

Girls
(3 - 6
years)

Total            (3
- 6 years)

1.       Andhra Pradesh 257 257 55607 55594 1638784 914548 2553332 731472 3284804 449571 452649 902220
2.       Telanqana 149 149 35700 35621 981019 568065 1549084 429870 1978954 283273 286106 569379
3.       Arunachal Pradesh 98 98 6225 6028 112390 113933 226323 29757 256080 57586 56347 113933
4.       Assam 231 231 62153 62153 1612832 1698053 3310885 691237 4002122 909118 892323 1801441
5.       Bihar 544 544 115009 91677 5174115 4975246 10149361 1748703 11898064 1178191 1249566 2427757
6.       Chhattisgarh 220 220 52474 52474 1183978 871329 2055307 493718 2549025 435857 444376 880233
7.       Goa 11 11 1262 1260 36530 19538 56068 15937 72005 9778 9760 19538
8.       Gujarat 336 336 53029 52082 1767838 1362792 3130630 781960 3912590 741776 736783 1478559
9.       Haryana 148 148 25962 25962 643465 339957 983422 283325 1266747 172393 167564 339957
10.    Himachal Pradesh 78 78 18925 18922 266542 179290 445832 100081 545913 68001 67911 135912
11.    Jammu & Kashmir 141 141 31938 29599 176645 118394 295039 92021 387060 153918 146208 300126
12.    Jharkhand 224 224 38432 38432 1690100 1271385 2961485 660264 3621749 579557 654976 1234533
13.    Karnataka 204 204 65911 64558 2284379 1712907 3997286 993802 4991088 879832 880421 1760253
14.    Kerala 258 258 33318 33115 385771 353086 738857 147709 886566 177107 175444 352551
15.    Madhya Pradesh 453 453 97135 92198 3384624 3014578 6399202 1450589 7849791 1519404 1514683 3034087
16.    Maharashtra 553 553 110486 108010 3078461 2904788 5983249 1126895 7110144 1477794 1344708 2822502
17.    Manipur 43 42 11510 9883 175636 179540 355176 75010 430186 90343 89179 179522
18.    Meqhalaya 41 41 5896 5863 223758 243653 467411 81814 549225 98767 97516 196283
19.    Mizoram 27 27 2244 2244 45855 31814 77669 20686 98355 446024 452286 898310

20.    Nagaland 60 59 3980 3455 145506 146751 292257 60629 352886 73594 71789 145383
21.    0disha 338 338 74154 71204 1980036 1892741 3872777 793324 4666101 772710 763028 1535738
22.    Punjab 155 154 27314 26656 567558 362496 930054 260197 1190251 185160 177336 362496
23.    Raiasthan 304 304 62010 60801 1830667 998645 2829312 884826 3714138 546511 542990 1089501
24.    Sikkim 13 13 1308 1290 13829 11487 25316 5396 30712 5588 5899 11487
25.    Tamil Nadu 434 434 54439 54439 1758669 657818 2416487 672499 3088986 559206 544424 1103630
26.    Tripura 56 56 10145 9911 146912 152204 299116 77264 376380 80172 72032 152204
27.    Uttar Pradesh 897 897 190145 187997 11473038 7636301 19109339 4925078 24034417 3991338 3687255 7678593
28.    Uttrakhand 105 105 20067 19479 462876 220398 683274 179144 862418 110655 113252 223907
29.    West Bengal 576 576 119481 114763 3305160 3383782 6688942 1326583 8015525 1679325 1662594 3341919
30.    A & N Islands 5 5 720 720 8786 3571 12357 3178 15535 1807 1764 3571
31.    Chandigarh 3 3 500 500 24427 28757 53184 8268 61452 14788 13969 28757
32.    Delhi 95 95 11150 10897 435663 265285 700948 144145 845093 134658 130627 265285
33.    Dadra & N Haveli 2 2 302 302 9232 9668 18900 3151 22051 4828 4840 9668
34.    Daman & Diu 2 2 107 107 3665 2643 6308 1103 7411 1241 1402 2643
35.    Lakshadweep 9 9 107 107 2361 2291 4652 1666 6318 1140 1152 2292
36.    Puducherry 5 5 855 788 24088 1157 25245 8889 34134 609 548 1157
  All India 7075 7072 1400000 1349091 47055195 36648891 83704086 19310190 103014276 17891620 17513707 35405327

 * Based on State level consolidated report sent by State Government and information sent In templates by State Governments UT Adrninistrauon.


ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (e) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESITION NO. 1679 ANSWER ON 08.03.2016 IN LOK SABHA


Statement showing allocation of food grains & utilisation under Wheat Based Nutrition Programme (WBNP) during 2012-13 & 2013-14
                                                                                                                                      (in MTs)

S.
No.

State 2012-13 2013-14
Allocation Utilisation Allocation Utilisation

Wheat Rice Maize Wheat Rice Maize Wheat Rice Maize Wheat Rice Maize
1 A & N Islands 0 362 0 0 249.4 0 0 280 0 0 161 0
2 Andhra Pradesh 58916 37758 1866 50501.3 38754.9 INR 51000 77725 5649 36753.7 73980.1 0
3 Assam 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4 Bihar 3725 92813 0 3433.4 86106.4 0 931 85661 0 837.8 42556.7 0
5 Chandigarh Ad. 266 232 0 0 0 0 133 116 0 0 0 0
6 Chattisgarh 55442 20770 0 55096.5 20707 0 56364 20808 0 56134 20799 0
7 D& N Haveli 0 108 0 0 72 0 0 128 0 0 68 0
8 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 Goa 883 957 0 882.5 935.8 0 1196 1280 0 1196 1280 0
10 Gujarat 85330 3933 0 85330 3933 0 42666 10386 0 42666 6924 0
11 Haryana 37244 4782 0 32443 4666.4 0 34936 9288 0 23333.1 8506.6 0
12 Himachal Pr. 8475 4252 0 8475 4252 0 8500 5408 0 8500 5408 0
13 J& K 0 4926 0 0 1151.1 0 0 5672 0 0 5672 0
14 Jharkhand 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15 Karnataka 58680 54107 0 50993.5 51942.5 0 69672 43116 0 65844.6 42593 0
16 Kerala 9699 6065 0 7152 5032.3 0 8016 8200 0 5508 4576.8 0
17 Madhya Pr. 151824 60696 0 143066.7 58031.1 0 151824 60696 0 139947.6 56325.4 0
18 Maharashtra 75684 20254 0 71304 15191 0 76376 26348 0 INR INR 0
19 Manipur 0 16344 0 0 9914.9 0 0 16344 0 0 10896 0
20 Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
21 Mizoram 2220 1078 0 2220 1078 0 1816 1128 0 1816 1128 0
22 Nagaland 0 11320 0 0 11320 0 0 16336 0 0 16336 0
23 Orissa 91870 43379 0 89056.2 38052.6 0 94028 43100 0 89389.8 41113.3 0
24 Punjab 11356 11356 0 7367 7291 0 13828 12464 0 7400 6649 0
25 Rajasthan 29602 0 0 25105 0 0 22568 0 0 21667 0 0
26 Sikkim 621 225 135 0 0 0 756 75 45 627 0 0
27 Tamil Nadu 52315 27548 3650 47842.4 20661 0 50856 32748 7330 47822.6 32748 1354
28 Telengana 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
29 Tripura 0 11601 0 0 9809.1 0 0 5940 0 0 4590.9 0
30 Uttarakhand 18286 0 0 3712.1 0 0 9210 1832 382 0 0 0
31 Uttar Pradesh 233268 0 0 211151 0 0 198290 32652 0 192548 30065 0
32 West Bengal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 143199 0 0 0 0
 TOTAL 985706 434866 5651 895131.6 389151.5 0 892966 660930 13406 741991.2 412376.8 1354


*Lifting includes revalidated quantities for previous year also        INR: Information Not Received


ANNEXURE-II
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (e) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESITION NO.1679 ANSWER ON 08.03.2016 IN LOK SABHA Statement showing allocation of food grains & utilization during 2014-15 and allocation during 2015-16 under Wheat Based Nutrition
Programme (WBNP)

                                                                                                                      (in MTs)
S.
No.

State 2014-15 2015-16
Allocation Utilisation Allocation

Wheat Rice Maize Wheat Rice Maize Wheat Rice Maize Ragi
1 A & N Islands 0 255 0 0 185.05 0 0 234 0 0
2 Andhra Pradesh 24168 51548 3300 20906.91 46139.5 0 0 103875 0 0

3 Assam 8000 8000 0 0 0 0 8000 8000 8000 0
4 Bihar 0 124915 0 0 65863.55 0 0 128739 0 0
5 Chandigarh Ad. 790 780 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6 Chattisgarh 56478 20730 0 54777 20730 0 58795 21167 0 0
7 D& N Haveli 0 247 0 INR INR INR 0 186 0 0
8 Delhi 3144 3994 0 0 0 0 3144 3994 0 0
9 Goa 20 4705 0 20 1976 0 38 3942 0 0
10 Gujarat 54064 12384 0 54064 12384 0 43791 9060 0 0
11 Haryana 31896 9298 0 28497.45 8996.65 0 32323 9401 0 0
12 Himachal Pr. 8476 4252 0 8476 4252 0 9780 5660 0 0
13 J& K 0 3862 0 0 3694.67 0 0 19499 0 0
14 Jharkhand 30135 7050 0 16425 0 0 38278 28200 0 0
15 Karnataka 85152 66204 0 71079.63 62483.75 0 88472 68688 0 13176
16 Kerala 8016 6580 0 8016 4621.89 0 9000 6580 0 0
17 Lakshdweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 122 0 0
17 Madhya Pr. 152112 56652 0 125277.1 50305.87 0 147292 54421 0 0
18 Maharashtra 124836 27696 0 91911 22846 0 128532 18600 0 0
19 Manipur 0 19516 0 0 14637 0 0 19663 0 0
20 Mizoram 1806 1140 0 1806 1140 0 1877 1254 0 0
21 Nagaland 0 14688 0 0 14688 0 0 14664 0 0
22 Orissa 91763 42142 0 89478.59 39172.53 0 91070 41251 0 0
23 Punjab 14555 11240 0 7053 5556 0 14204 11028 0 0
24 Rajasthan 24824 0 0 22612 0 0 19188 0 0 0
25 Sikkim 900 0 0 724 0 0 826 0 0 0
26 Tamil Nadu 51852 32381 8775 49340.79 32381 8581 53216 32484 14072 5660
27 Telengana 4979 37217 0 1407.236 27833.6 0 18657 38310 0 0
28 Tripura 0 14808 0 0 7567.08 0 0 11264 0 0
29 Uttarakhand 9903 8285 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
30 Uttar Pradesh 182784 21288 0 162167 19327 0 172548 19920 0 0
31 West Bengal 0 98549 0 0 44152 0 0 193812 0 0
 TOTAL 970653 710406 12075 814038.706 510933.14 8581 939031 874018 22072 18836

*Lifting includes revalidated quantities for previous year also        INR: Information Not Received

***

